1. The Company will deliver the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2016 to

the Registrar of Companies in due course as required by section 662(3) of, and Part 3

of Schedule 6 to, the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

2. The Company’s auditor has reported on these financial statements of the Company for

the year ended 30 June 2016. The auditor’s report was unqualified; did not include

a reference to any matters to which the auditor drew attention by way of emphasis

without qualifying its report; and did not contain a statement under either sections

406(2), 407(2) or 407(3) of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 35 –

(A) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining

Group

Audited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Group

as at
30 June 2016

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of

the Remaining
Group

as at
30 June 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 94,431 94,431

Land use rights 34,687 34,687

Investment property 472,930 (472,930) –

Mining right 656,334 656,334

Interests in associates – –

Interests in joint ventures 708,636 708,636

Available-for-sale financial assets 22,393 22,393

Long-term receivables – –

Deferred tax assets 5,762 5,762

1,995,173 1,522,243

Current assets
Property under development 576,843 (576,843) –

Inventories 221,799 221,799

Trade receivables 93,231 93,231

Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 17,478 (4,326) 13,152

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 4,222 4,222

Derivative financial instruments 99 99

Due from immediate holding company – (7) 7 –

Due from an associate – –

Due from joint ventures 167 167

Cash and cash equivalents 45,632 (591) 808,357 853,398

959,471 1,186,068

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 36 –

Current liabilities

Trade payables (126,705) 8,926 (117,779)

Other payables and accruals (75,948) 40,580 (35,368)

Bank loans (571,548) 275,400 (296,148)

Obligation under finance leases (379) (379)

Due to related companies (2,744) (2,744)

Due to a fellow subsidiary – 49,797 (49,797) –

Financial guarantee liabilities (3,411) (3,411)

Provision for tax (2,298) (2,298)

(783,033) (458,127)

Net current assets 176,438 727,941

Total assets less current liabilities 2,171,611 2,250,184

Non-current liabilities

Obligation under finance leases (691) (691)

Due to related companies (165,346) (165,346)

Due to an intermediate holding

company – 182,188 (182,188) –

Financial guarantee liabilities (2,245) (2,245)

Loan from a controlling shareholder (131,670) (131,670)

[…]

HK cent HK cent

Loss per share attributable

to the owners of the Company

– Basic (2.57) (0.30)

– Diluted (2.57) (0.30)

(B) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other

Comprehensive Income of the Remaining Group (Continued)

Audited
consolidated
statement of
profit or loss

and other
comprehensive
income of the
Group for the

year ended
30 June 2016

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
profit or loss

and other
comprehensive
income of the

Remaining
Group for the

year ended
30 June 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 5) (Note 6)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 41 –

(C) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group

Audited
consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Group
for the

year ended
30 June 2016 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Remaining
Group for the

year ended
30 June 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 9)

Cash flows from
operating activities

Loss before income tax (186,055) 165,440 (10,583) (31,198)

Adjustments for:

Finance costs 16,017 16,017

Share of results of joint ventures 111,777 111,777

Share-based compensation 2,390 2,390

Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 7,722 7,722

Amortisation of land use rights 1,366 1,366

Amortisation of mining right 705 705

Provision for inventories 5,955 5,955

Reversal of provision for trade

receivables (543) (543)

Impairment loss on available-for-

sale financial assets 457 457

Loss on disposal of property, plant

and equipment 6 6

Gain on disposal of a subsidiary – (165,440) (165,440)

Gain on debt extinguishment

arising from recognition

of amount due to a related

company (2,222) (2,222)

Write-off of property, plant and

equipment 163 163

Impairment loss on mining right 36,417 36,417

Impairment loss on property, plant

and equipment 944 944

Impairment loss on amount due

from a joint venture 150 150

Write-off of prepayments, deposits

and other receivables 468 468

Income arising from amortising the

financial guarantee liabilities (3,167) (3,167)

Change in fair value of investment

property (11,112) 11,112 –

Fair value gain on derivative

financial instruments (202) (202)

Unrealised foreign exchange loss 10,363 10,363

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 42 –

Operating loss before working
capital changes (8,401) (7,872)

Increase in inventories (13,716) (13,716)

Decrease in trade receivables 21,333 21,333

Decrease in prepayments, deposits

and other receivables 21,719 (17,313) 20,081 24,487

Decrease in financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss 1,804 1,804

Additions to property under

development (26,810) 26,810 –

Increase in amounts due from

joint ventures (162) (162)

Decrease in trade and other

payables and accruals (4,874) (9,405) (20,081) (5,203)

29,157

Decrease in amounts due to related

companies (117) (117)

Changes in derivative financial

instruments 87 87

Cash (used in)/generated
from operations (9,137) 20,641

Interest paid (15,927) 5,375 (10,552)

PRC enterprise income tax paid (121) (121)

Hong Kong profits tax paid (848) (848)

Net cash (used in)/generated
from operating activities (26,033) 9,120

(C) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group

(Continued)

Audited
consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Group
for the

year ended
30 June 2016 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Remaining
Group for the

year ended
30 June 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 9)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 43 –

Cash flows from investing
activities

Additions to property, plant and

equipment (6,897) (6,897)

Additions to property under

development classified as

investment property (13,939) 13,939 –

Proceeds from disposal of a

subsidiary – 1,110,431 1,110,431

Proceeds from disposal of property,

plant and equipment 2 2

Increase in loans to a joint venture (134,440) (134,440)

Net cash (used in)/generated
from investing activities (155,274) 969,096

Cash flow from financing
activities

Repayment to a controlling

shareholder (21,000) (21,000)

Advance from a related company 90,000 90,000

Repayment of obligation under

finance leases (421) (421)

New bank loans 164,200 (43,200) 121,000

Repayment of bank loans (61,179) (232,200) (293,379)

Changes of amounts due to

the Remaining Group – (6,410) 6,410 –

Net cash generated from/
(used in) financing activities 171,600 (103,800)

Net (decrease)/increase in
cash and cash equivalents (9,707) 874,416

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of year 55,641 (73) 55,568

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes, net (302) (302)

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of year 45,632 929,682

(C) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group
(Continued)

Audited
consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Group
for the

year ended
30 June 2016 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Remaining
Group for the

year ended
30 June 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 9)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL